T.0. NOS,

AGENCY FOR INTSRNATIONAL DZVELOPMENT
Washington, D,C., 20523

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

AUDIT REPORT

OPPORTCURITINS ZTDUSTRIALIZATION CLITTER IWPERSNATIONAL, INC,

AID/2£r-653
0. %1
(Regional)
d I‘.Oc {l’: 2
(Ghana)
T.0. £ 3

T.0. 4
.- (Kenya &
Ethiopia

BASIC AGREEMDH : ' CONTRACT KPIRAYION
PROJECT Y03, PERTGD AUDITTD CLILTG ©_DATE
638-11-610-153 7/1/71-12/31/72 § 929,077 6/30/73

' (Interim)
641-13-610-063 7/1/71-12/31/72 1,054,451 4730/ 7%
(Interim) -
’\
620-11-610-8302 7/1/71-12/51/72 1,003,255 3/31/73
(Mntevim) ’ .
698-11-610-157 7/1/71-12/31/72 183,256 3/31773
(Intexinm)

BEST AVAILABLE i mapert s i8N
' | 3 ,:jpﬂtu%;,,?,,_.,_u;!1 49



jmenustik
Cover Marker


INTERNATIGNAL, INC,

~ OPPOXRTUNITIES INCUSTRIALIZATION CENTER

TABLF OF CONTENTS

Part I - Purpose and Scope

‘Part II .- Background
Part III - Summary of Findings
Part IV - Statement of Firdings

and Reccrmendations
A. Contractor Performence
l. Treining
2. Local Support
3. Cost Effectiveness
k. Equipzent
B. ther Matiers
1. U. £. Dollar Costs
2. Contracter's Acccunting
and Froperty Control

Systems

3. Contract Terms

Exhi¥i%t A -~ Surmary of Centrzct Costs end

Audit Aljustuments

Schaduvle lo. 1 - Summary cof Contrect Cest
and Audit Adjusticents -
°.0. 111

Schadule llo. 2 - Suzmary of Centract Costs
and ﬁuc1t Lkdjuctmenis -~
T.0. # 2

hedule 5. 3 -~ Bwamory of Centract Costis
and Aviit Adjuciments - ;

7.0. # 3

S

| I
|
; !

w

woWw



TABLF QP CONTENTS (Continued)

Sehedule No. I - Summary of Contract Costs
and Audit Adjustments -
7.0. # 4

Exhibit B - Distribution of Audit Report



AGENCY FOR INTERKATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Washington, U.C, ~ 20523

-

OPPORTUN ‘IS INDUSTRIALIZATIO§ CENTLR INTERNATIONAL,J}NC.
Task Oxder Nos. 1 (Regional), 2 (Ghanz), 3 (Nigeria),
and 4 (Ethiopia and Kenya) under Contract AID/afr-0653

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE

An interim audit has baen pezforued of the task orders issued under Coatract
AID/afx~653 between the Azency for International Develepment (A,X.D,) and
the Opportunities Industrizlization Center International, Inc, (0ICI),

The examination was made in ovder to (1) identify and report to managemeat
on siginificant problem arcas that require corrective action, (2) ascertain
OICI's cowisliance with the tewms of the contract and task orders, and

(3) determine che accurcey and allewvability of costs claimed and reimbursed
to OICT oy ~.L.D, We have also inciuded some analysis of the program's
provress acainst nlannad ahiantivae

.

We exauined the contract, tack orders and other applicable records and
docuwnznts evaiiable in tha2 cognizant offices of AID/W, and on a sclective
bacis; CICI's payroll records, personnel files, travel vecuchers, wendor
invoices and other docunents s deemad necessary., In our evaluation of the
OICI progrem in Ghana znd Niveria, wve revicwed USAID contractor evaluation
reports, Arca Auditor Ceneral audit revorts, the 1971 and 1972 cvaluation
reports prepared on th» QICI prosram by the Comunity Services, Inc,, and
various pieces cof corrcspondence and internal memoranda, We did not atteupt
to evaluate CICI's prerram in Lthiopla and Kenya because the program in -~
these courtries is just beginninz.

The audit covers the period July 1, 1971 throuzh December 31, 1972 and

was performed at A I.D.'s offices in Washington, D.C. and O01CI's hecadquarters
office in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. WYe did not observe OICI's operations
overseas,

II. DACHGROUN

—

The contract between A.I.D, and OICT reculted from a 1969 study made by
OICI to deter:zine the fcasibilicy of eotablishing a vocational traiaing
program in Chana, Nigeria, Kenva and Ethiopia. In a sense, the program
represents a dual experiment by ALL.D, The firac part of the experiment



* 2

comtemplutes :cesting new approaches to development und gafning additional
expericnce with respect to won-formal approaches ko educazion and training.
The sacond part of the experirent depls with obtaining Invelvement of the
traditionally non-participating business and industrianl scctors of less
develcped comnunities in wmeeting skill training requirvenents of the development
process. The progeam itsclf is patterned after the kind which OICI con=

ducts throughout the United States to provide training for so called hard

core unciployed individuals and placing them in jobs., A,L.D.'s fundamental
objective is to foster apprxeciation and understanding of this new concept, and
0ICYT has the primary responsibility for program design, content, implemen-
tation and evaluation, .

Within A.I.D., the pregram is furded through a variety of task orders issued
under the basic contract, and is managed by a number of offices both in
Washington and overseas. '

-~ Task Order Number ! funds the costs of 0OICI's home office
staff in the Unijted States and is managed by the Office of
North Afvican and African kegional Affalrs (ATR/MAR).,

~=~ Task Ordcr Kumber 2 funds the 0ICT technical assistance
tean in Ghona and is manatee jn Washington oy the Office
of Central and Wost African Bilateval Affaivs (AFR/CUMLD
and in Ghara by the USAID's Assictant Program Cfficer,
Office of Population and Technical Services,

-+ TeSi. Tuded a3 Junds Lk UILL Tecanlcal assistance
team in sigevie and is also menazed in Washington by

/y the dffice of Central and West African Bilateral Affaivs

and in Nigeria by USAID's Assistant Program Officcr, Office
of Education, -

-~ Task Qrdcr Humber & funds the cost of feasibility studies
performa2d by OICI ia Kenya and Lthiopia and is managed by
the Qffice of Lastern and Soiathern African Affairs (AFR/ESA),
Task Ordicrs 5 and 6 wvere issued in March 1973 to provide
funds to acsist CICI in csteblishing an entreprencural
training pro,ran in Kenya and a technical skill training
program in Ethiopja. These task orders are also managed
by ATR/LSA.

_TII,  SLICHRY OF FINDINGS

We recognize the OLCT program in Chana and Nigeria is a dual experiment
in institution buiiding and thut one of A.L1.D.'s main objectives hac been
to fosler appreciatich and understanding of a new concept., We have
cxanined certain tangible facrors in both countriecs, such as trairning of



individuals, local svpport and cost effectiveness, that we believe canr

as85{st managcment jin cvuluating project progress. Based up~n these factors,
and considering that as of December 31, 1972 the 0ICY Ghara and Nigeria
programs have bYecr in existence for almost thyee years at a cost to A.L,D.

of about $Z.2 million, we have Jound there has beon little progress toward
the developmnent of viable, seif-supporting training instutions, FPew.
indIviduals have been trained and placed in jobs, tliere has been no great
manifestation of Tocal support, the cost of the training has proved e;ﬁﬁﬁéive,
and there §s no assurance that the program in elther country will make

a significant centributlion toward the reduction of unemployment or under-

caployrent, ' .

OICI did not anticipate and plan equipment requirements sufficiently in advanco
of training needs, and as a result students who were ready to e¢nter some
vacational classes were prevented from Jdoing so because of lack of

equipment,

We_have disallowed cogts totalirg $131,923 because they arc not permicsable
uncer the teeons of che contwact, An additional §543,573 has been suspended
pending a determinaticn by A,I,D, as to whether they should be z2llowed

In conjunction with our examination of costs claimed, we made a review of
OICI's accounting svsten, internrl coaxcrvol and nxoo»rcy records system and
found them to be inadequate. VYihese deficiencies werce pointed out in a pre-
wvious interim aud3t report issued In bSeptember 1971, but to date nc corrective
action hes becn tehin,

We found several instances whove JFCT kas nnt completely complied with the
provisions of the contract or task ovders and A,I,D, nas teken ne actior to
assure cormplionce with all orovisions, Ye zlSo noted two instances regarding
galaries and reporting rcouirenants that require contract amendments on

vwhich no action ..as been taken,

————

IV, STATL:TEY O FITDINCS AND RECOMZXDATIONS

A. Contrzctor Perfoimzance

1. Training

Onc of the primzry purposes of GICI's program is to develop institutions
capadle of training unemployad and underemplioyed Africans in skiils for
vhich there is a c¢emand in the lebor markel anc piacing them in positions
upon couplcetion cf trzinir;, As a measure of institutioncl capability,
certain initial projections were mode zsbout the training aid placoment
of individuals in b th Chzaa z2nd Nigeria., Thece projections are shown
belowv:



Individuals to be Trained and Placed

Ghana Higeria
First Yecar . } 75 75
Second Year 150 150
Third Year 200 225
Fourth Year & Fvery Year Thereafter 200 300"

Translating these projections into accomplishments from inception of the
project in the Spring of 1970 means that about 325 Ghanians and about 375
Nigerians should have been traired and placed in jobs by the end of calendar
year 1972, For Ghana we found that by that timc only 30 persoas Lad been
trained and subsequently employed, and that only an additional 139 trainces
were enrolled in voca.ional and prevocational classas, For Nigeria, as of
December 31, 1972, only 5 individuals had been trained and placed in jobs,
and only 155 trainees were enrolled in classes,

The number of placed trvainees in bcth countries represents a major deviation
from the oviginal projections and presentations to Congress. “here were,

we helieve, a number of factors that contributed to this low level of per-
formance versus expactations,

~= OICI's initial overzll plans were too optimistic because
knosledge geined nn a sinular type program conductec in the
Mnired Strtee cauld not he easilv apnlied in the less devaloped
countries of Africa,

-~ During the first two years of the program OICI did not establish
adequate andé logical plans of operations 1nc]uo1ng measurable
targets and goals, ) !

~- The situstion in both ccuntries was aggravated by a heavy
turnover of employces, early departure from post of certain team
members and delays in filling staff positions, For example, in
Ghana, betwean June 1, 1970 and December 31, 1972, OICI provided
only 1866 mar wonths of cverscas service compared to a projected
estinate of 240 man months, In Nigeria the counseling specialist
position, wuich is considcired to be a central componcnt of the OICI
concent, had been vacant for rost of the time, since the training
progran: started.

-+ Part of these personnel problems resulted from a lack of pre-
service ovientation and adequate living accommodations wvhich, in
turn, affected the performance of some membars of the technical
assistance team,

~- Adequate surveys were not made to determine job availability., OICI
found it difficult to learn vhether jobs would be available for
trainces once they eraduated, and prospective employers were unwilling
to made definite comsitments to hirs graduates,



2. Local Support .

Lucal support contributions have not been forthcoming as anticipated., In
Ghana OICI originally estimated that $74,600 would be contributed to its
program locally between June 1, 1969 and June 30, 1971, and that this

money would be used to pay local staff salaries of OICI employees,in Accra.
In fact, as of September 30, 1972, (the latest date for which information-is
available) total cwaulative cash and in-kind contributiont only amounted to
the equivalent of about §17,000 and 0ICI has been authorized to pay its
local employees from A,I,D. funds, .

A.I.D, and OIC1 cre now estimating that local support contributions will
not cqual the original $74,630 estimace un*il calendar yecar 1976, It is
furthier ectimated that by celendar year 1977 local support contributions,
will amount to $130,000 at which time the program in Ghana shovld be self-
supporting,

Despite these nrojections, there are indications in the files that cast
doubt upon CICI's ability to become sclf-supporting in Ghana b: calendar

year 1977. There are aiso indications to th~ effect that 0ICI/Ghana docs
not keep adequate records on local contributions received,

For RNigeria, OICI's original propozal stated thot there was strong Nigerian
support for its program and estimated that during the ..oricd June 1, 1¢09
throuvgh Junc 30, 1971, local support contributions weull amount vo $78,

We fUunug, Busevel, Lidac LIl Lie titee=yeae perfloa Lrow Juty 1Yoy Tu cuite 1v/2,
OICI/Nigeria's local suppor: collections awount~d to a total of only 540,000,
and that A.I.D, hzs paid noust of the iocal salary costs of the program from
inception., The AID Mission in lasos hzs reported that OICI's original pro-
posal was micleading and tco optiwmiscic on local support contributions,

Current estimates project that local support contributions will amount to
abouz $90,000 by Junie 30, 197C¢. This sum is expected to be sufficient to
support an annual Lrﬂlnlng program for 300 individuals, Ve find, however,
that the present program, with only zocut 150 trainees and only 15 of the

24 Wigcricn emnlovces needed to train 303 individunls, is costing $90,000 iu
local currency per year., Therefore, if the projected progrem of 300 trainzes
per year is reacned, it will cost more than $90,000 to operate., Furtheruore,
based upor. past cxperience, A,IL.D., do.s not have encugh concrete information
to assure itself that the local government and commuwnity will support even

a $90,009 a year progran,

We believe that the reason local contributions have fallen so far below
projections is due to the fact that neither the governients nor the business
communrities have sufficicent interest or belicf in the program to support it.



3. Cost Fifectiveness

Cost is one fuctor that should be consfdered in determining whether or not

a program js successful, Bascd upon (he cost to A,XI.D, of OICI's program

ég_ghnna, the average cost for 169 trainces approximated $6,400 each, In
igeria th® cost for 160 traiace: gygLnngaahQuﬁm§i4QQQ_gaCh rhese -

calcualtions do not take {rto ~unsideration the additional costs that will be

fncurred to complete the craining of the 13Y persons and 155 individuals

enrolled in vocational and pre-vocational classes in thna and Nigeria,

In addition, we fird that the cost of the OICI prosram is increasing., 1In
Ghana the project was originally authorized for $1,216,00C but by April 1973,
the approved costs had escalated to an estimated §$1,912,000, In ligeria

the orizinal estimated cost of the oroject was $618,000 for fiscal years
1971~1973. The cuivrent estiimate, which inciudes tuo additional years,

is now $1,911,000,

In Gnana at least, there arc a numher of technical and vocational training
facilities in both private and public sector that could possibly be used

to provide the Chana Mission with comparative training costs, In addition,
Canacda supoorts a large, well equinred technical training institute in Aceia,
and other countries are assisting in the vocationcl training area. The
existeiice of these schools aiforids nizans to evalvaie the OICI program

in tewns of coet per traince, effcctivencess of vocational training, job
placenzat and other wateers of intevest to the success of the vrooram.

In view cf the findings enumerated above, the following recommendation is
ofierad:

Recommendation Mo, 1

ator for Africa should determine if
sort of the OICI program will effectively ;
nt of viable, on-going institutions,
supporhcd by tne local cormunity, tnat will have the capaol-ity'
of wuceting s5kill training requirements in the less d2' cloped
countries of Africa.

1
‘The Assist aﬂt Admin
A.1.D.,'s nt

“

4, Eguipmeat

We found that a lack of precper training equipment impeded the timely beginniag
of sone vocatioral educational courscs., Part of this pioblem stemrncd from
difficulties in locating cquipment that was climarized and of the correct
voltaze to operate in Chana and Nigeria, In the nnin, however, we found th~t
0ICI did not anticipate and plan equiprent requircements sufficiently in advance
of training nccds to permit scome classes to begin on schedule, As a result,
students who were ready to center vocational classes were prevented from

doing so because of a lack of equipment,

We also found that in some cases OICL did not give sufficient consideration



.

to local scrvicing capabilities, For exomple, ten IBM Sclectric typewriters
costing $3,800 were shipped to Chana. These typewriters cannot be serviced
in lccra, are rarely used by local busﬂnesses, and thercfore are not much
use as a training aid,

P

cWh

For the future, we recommnend that AFR/ESA and the appropriate field
missions vork closely with OICL in determining equipment require-
ments for Kenva and Ethiopia programs to insure that equipment

Recommendation No, 2

. for training courses in these countries will be available vhen

necded,

B. Other Matters

1. U.S. Dollar Costs

As shown in Exhibit A, we examined costs clained of $1,096,947, As a

result of our examination, costs totaling $131,923 and $543,57. have

been respectively disallowved and suspended, The balance of the costs claimed
totaling $1,021,450 may be accepted pending acceptance by A, I.D of 2ICI's
perfornance to date in carrying ouc its program, In evaluating OICI's
performance, we belleve that consideration should be given to the factors

and findings contained in this report,

Kecoamendation ko, 3

The Contracting Officer, CM/ROD/ATR, and the Program Officers,
AFR/CHA and AFR/ESA, should (a) datermine the acceptability of
OICI's perfcormance to date as a prercquisite to accepting costs
clainmed of $1,021,450, (o) seek to recover from OICI the disalloired
costs of $131,922, and (c) detcrmine whether or not the suspended
costs of $)43,57a should be allowed under the terms of the contracg.

2. Contractor's Accounting and Property Control Svstems

In conjunction vith our examination of costs claimed, we made a revicw of OICI's
accounting system, internal control and property control records system and
found them to be inadequate.

In the arca of accounting we found duplications, misclassifications, inade-
quatcly supported pavments and corrningling of allovable and unallowable costs,
We also found that funds tranzferrcd overseas as advances werc billed as
costs tc A.I.D, with no {ollow-up made to assure that there was an eventual
proper accounting for the advances, These deficiencices were pointed out in

a previous interim audit rcport issued in September 1971, These were again
pointed out in December 1972 by the public accounting firm of Twuche, Ross &
Company vwhich wrote a seven page report detailing the inadequacies in OICI's
accounting system and lack of intermal control.



In the arca of property accountability we found that OICI has not established
control reecords required by the contract., For example, we found three
different totals for equipment purchases,

General Ledger (1971 and 1972) $25,047.57 ..
Inventory Listing $24,938,16 -
Billiungs to A.L.D. | $22,2006,80

We also found that (1) some cquipment listed on the inventory listing

was included in the general ledger amount, (2) some equipment fncluded in the
general ledger was not on the inventory listing, and (3) equipment lovation
or iuventory cards were not completed,

Reconcrendation YNo. &

In view of the fact thar OICI has made no successful effort to improve
its accounting and property control system in almost two years, we
recomwend that the Contvacting Officer, CM/ROD/AFR, irmediately in-
form OICT that in the event an acceptable system is no. installed
within 90 days, disburscment of centract funds will be suspendead,

3. Coatract Tewyms

Article VIIZ-A-1 is intended to restrict salary increases of OICI employces
to not more than 20 of che hichest salary eazrned in anv yveayr during the
preceding three vears, Tnrough an oversicht, however, the perecentage
stipulated in the comtract ciause is 103% rather than 5%, and as a result
0IC) npas 2iven salary raises in excess of 5%, This, in turn, has resulted
in A,L.D. pavinz additionzl salary costs in excess of $90,000, It is
doubtful that these costs can be recovered, but, for the future we belicve
that the centract should be amended immzdiately to reflect A, T.D.'s policy
of not prrmitting salary raises ir excess of 5%,

0ICT has not éowplicd wicth the contract requiremént which stipulates tnat
AID/Y i1l te provided with bio data and salary 1nrormat10n on each
prospective erployec.

OICI violated the scone of work provisions of the contract by beginninz work
in arcasz othoer than those stipulated in the basic task orders, It is true
that in July 1971, A.I.D. madce a decision to permit OICI to expand its work
into additional vocational arcas, but to date this decision has not bcen .
incorporated into the task ordcrs.

The contract has not been anended to provide for new reporting reguirewants
requested by the project officers. A.I.D. program personncl consid.r 0ICI's
quarterly rceport deficient for minagement purpoces and in September 1971
proposcé a new reporting format. Ko action has been taken on this rcquest,



Recommendation No, 5

The Céneracting Officer, CM/ROD/AFR, should take action, (1) amend the
contract to reflect salary inoreascs to OICT personnel of no wore

than 5%, and provide for = new format for quarterly reports, (2)

amend applicable task orders to spaeify the vocational skill areas

in wi.ich OICI is authovized to operate, and (3) nssure.:hat OTCI
complies with all contract provisions,



Schedule No.
and

Task Order
1

2

‘Opportunities Industriclization Certer International, Inc.
Contract No. AID/efr-653

Summary of Contract Costs and Audit AdjJustments
July 1, 1971 throurh Decenber 31, 1972

Exhibit A

,45

Task Accepted

Order Costs Reimbursed
Budret /1/71 Costz

$ 929,077.00 $294,232.67 § LU5,937.
1,054,451.00 203,10L4.76 501,706.
1,003,258.00' 195,564.67 57h4,757.

__183.256.00 — 174 ,545.18

$3,170,042.00 $602,902.10 $1,606,946.

Current Audit Accepted
Andit Adjustments Accepted Costs
Disallcwances  Susvensions Costs 12/31/72
$ 713,036.91 $50.975.78 § 321,524.5T.% 815,157.2%
22,426.51  161,594.0% 317,685.90  520,790.6%
29,940.88 278,715.11 266,101.72 L61.666.39
£.519.05 __52,288.22 115,737.91 __ 115.737.91
$_131.923.35 $s43,573.35 $3,021.k50,00 $5,71),252 20,




Opportunities Indurntrialization Center, International, Inc.
Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task Order No. 1 (Regional)
Summery of Contract Costs cnd Audit AdJustments

Julvy 1, 1971 throuch December 31, 1872

Schedule No. 1

Accepted Current Period
Costs Reimbursad Audit Adjustments
T/1/71 Costs Disnllowanees Sucoensions
Personnel Cost $165,67k.28 $292,216.75 $66,863.00 1/ $ -
v:onsultant Fees - 5,718.06 5,716.06 2/ -
Irevel and Transportetion  34,420.36 L5, 465 . Lo (2zs.00) 3/ -
Equipment 13,632.23 8,574.57 (2,308.00) 4/  10,852.5T &/
Evaluation 27,£58.00 19,258.00 - 19,258.00 7/
dther Direct Costs 53,247.80 TL.701.87 2,9¢8.85 5/ . _20,835.21 &/
Total - | $20L,232.67 $445,937.26  $73,0°6.91 '$§o.975.18

Page 1 of b
~ Accepted
Accepted Costc
Costs 12/31/72
$225,333.75  $391,008.03
}5,693.01 80,113.37
-— 113,632.23
- 27,258.00
50,897.81 _1C4,1%5.61
$321,924.57 3$616.157.24




Schedule No, 1
Page 2 of &

Explanatory Noues:

1/ Represents costs, as follows:

a. Represents excess salary cost wihich resulted from the Contractor
paying new employees more than 105 per cent of their lrigh years
salary eaimed in the prececding three }OdrS. Adjustmont by em~
‘plovee is as follows:

Nancy Browm $ 7,296,00
Jolm Carstarphen 2,725.00
J. Carter 2,706,C0
V., Diallo 23,271,00
F, Palmer 1,215,00
H, Murphy 3,692,00
I, Johnson 4,619,00 '
0. Craig 12,379,090 $ 57,903,00
b. Salaries pnid to unauthorized employees. _ 8,980,00
| . GA183 00
Tl Yo ""._5'_:_""_:_""““",4-..
2/ Represents costs, as follows:
a, Coasulcant fecs that have not been upproved as required by
Axticle VIII, A, 5 of the Basic Azrcement, $ . 5,493,006
b. tec]assificatibn of cost to travel, ' . 225,00

Total ,l . o i‘;:':ﬁ,l]_&._p_f)

3/".Reprcsents a reclassification of costs from consultant fees,

4/ Represents a reclassification of cests frem other direct ‘costs,



Schedule No. 1

Page 3 of 4
Explanatory Hotes (continued): ’
5/ Represents costs, as follows: r
a. Reclassification of cost to equipment (AS51875) _ $ 2,308,00
bi. Business cards which are not allcwable under sub- ' .
© part 1-15;205-1 of the Federal Procurement Regulations (A51628) 196,55

¢, Book - Buy, Sell, Merge - How to Do It, published by
Prentice Hall, dces not appear to relate to the international :
prozras (A51610) : : . 21,55

d. "Alternatives to Despair" written by Dr. Sullivan is no& -
specifically appiicable to the contract (A51624) ! 297.0C

e. Voucher number: A51655 and A51656, which contain no vendor's
invoices or receiving reports, are not adequatcly supported, 32,15

£f. Voucher number AS1G60 do2s not indicate vhat materizls vere
purLhieded ur Zetelved; thereiore, ic is tiot adequateiy

Yo A A ' Y?
cuprovtced, 24,00

g. The publication, "Church Investments', does not relate to
the internation2]l program. _ : 12,03

h. Telephore directory advertising thcH is not a‘]ow .ble under .
subpart 1-15,205-1 of the Yederal Procurement Regulations, 77.02

Total ' § 2.96%,83

6/ The Contractor has not cstabliched the properiy control
system requived by the contract's goneral provisions
Tnercfore, cost shoujd be suspended until the 1cqu1red
system has been estabiished and equipmnnt procured
with Covernaent funds bas been accounted for in a

) SdtluLuCtOLy nanner,



Schedule No. 1 ;
Page 4 of 4 é

Explanatory Notes (continued):

7/ Represcnts funds paid to Community Sciences, Inc. under -
a fixed pricc subcontract which has not -been approvad

_by the Contracting Cfficer as required by the contract.
However, we noted that the program office has accepted this
subconiractor and recuested tha: the Contracting Officer
submit tnie formal approval required by the contract.

8/ Represents costs,as follows:

a, Toll telephone calls to London, Latin Awmcrica and various
points in cthe United States thcn were not supported with 3
infornation as to tha purpose of the calls, $ 2,835.,21

b. - Rent depesit should de rofiected on the hooks as an
splz ingread nf an avnenca, . 10,063, U0

f “he 10 members of 0ICI's beoard
ciated with the lesser (Zion
s n, Inc./Zion Lon Profit Charitable
Trust). Pendin termination by m.I D, as to whether
-0ICY and tue lescor are under common control, all
rental charges for 240 W. Tulpehocken should be suspended.
If it is deccerained that there is conuon concrol, only the
cost of owmership described in Tederal ProcuremenL Regulation
1-15.205-30(g) snhould be allcwed. 7,200,090

1

o

\n

Total : $  20,835,21




Opportunities Industrislization Centa2r International, Inc.
Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task Orler No. 2 (Ghana)
Summsry of Contract Costs and Aulit Adjustments

July 1., 1971 through Decemter 31, 1972

;3Pgrsonnel Coste

- Allowances

Equipment end Cormodities
ngticipant Costs
Other Direct Costs

Total

Travel and Transportation'

Schedule No. 2

Accepted Carrent Period
Costs Reimbursed Audit Adjustments
T/1/71 Costs Disall owences Suspensions
$ 68,127.90 $26L4,005.48  $12,955.32 1/ § 49,758.26
35,796.25  105,476.72 -- 65,904.16
22,980.78  371,972.48 6k6.03 2/ 4,165.00
28,137.55 33,90L.75 5,325.16 3/ 28,579.59
15,611.03 2,135.00 9C0.00 4/ -
32,451.25 _ 58,211.82  _ 2,4(0.00 L/ 13,187.03
$203,10k.76 $22,426.51 $161,59%. 0%

$501.,706.45

Page 1 of 3
. Accepted
Accepted Costs
Costs 12/31/72
$201,291.90  $269,419.80-
39,572.56  75,366.61
© 32,961.65 55,942.43
- 28,137.55
1,235.00 16,8L6.03
42.624.79 75,076.0%
$317.665.00  $520,790.66




Explanatory Notes:

1/ Represents costs, as follows:

a. FExcess salary cost vhich resulted from the Contractor
paying new emplovees more than 110 percent of their ..
high years salary ecarned in the preceeding three years, - - .
_Adjustment by employece,is as follows:

E. Lowber $ 890.09
L. N'Diaye . 2,887.22 .
S. Smith . 5,820.34 ,
: J. Taylor 2,357,67
Total $11,955.32 . $ 11,955.:
b. Recontracting bonus paid to S. Smith not authorized -
8 P
by the contract, 1,000,°
Total $ 12,95:3.:
2/ Represents costs, as follows: )
a, Temporary gquarters paid to participant's while thev were
in an intermarionnl travel eratwe Lanesbheee we=toes O0ZLT
owd CNELDY 3 0G.C
b. Incurance on shipment ci automobiles, household effects
and other gools which was not epproved by the Contracting
Officer as reauired by clause 33(b) of the contract's )
General Provisions. . 768.°
. - - ’
Total $ 8LE,
3/ PRepresents costs, as follows:
The AAG/AFR (V) Report of Audit Wo. 73-045 dated February
28, 1973 reported Jeeating a secoud vehicle in Ghana. Noither the
Mission ror the OICT ficld office liad any rccords showing
prior ATD aporcoral, The TO did not authorize the purchase
of this sccond vehicle, therefore, all costs related thereto )
are disallowed, as follous: . , .
a. One 1972 Chevrolet suburban with end gate. § 3,959.¢C
b, TFreight and handling charpes for delivery of the
Chevrolet to Accra, Chana, . 1,245.17%
¢. Marine and war {insurance, . . ' 120, °:°
Total $ 9,375,




Schedule No, 2

Y

Page 3 of 3

Explanatory Notes (continued):

Represents training costs paid to the 0.I.C.I, private
account which has aot been aporoved by the Contracting
Officer. The auditor was not able to determine exactly
what costs werc incurred that would justify thesse
payments,

Represents funds transferred to Ghana for local currency
expense., The OICI Central office had inadequate records
to account for these costs, :
Represents costs,as follows:

a, Funds transferred to Ghana for local currency costs. $ 23,527.:

b. Othar eguirmen’ not adequately accounted for by
records at the Contractor's ilome Office.

1otal ) 22,579,



Schedule-ﬁoigiA

$195,564.67 $574,757.71

Page 1 of &
Opportunities Industrialization Cen.er Internetional, Inc.
Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task O-der ¥o. 3 (Nigeria)
Sumary of Contract Costs and Audit AdJjustments
July 1, 1971 throurh Deczaber 31, 1972
Accepted Curr:nt_ Audit Accepted
Costs Reimbursed wdit Adjustments Accepted Costs
T/L/71 Cocsts Disallowances  Suspensions Costs 12/31/72
Personnel Costs $ 78,273.09 $225,597.18 $21,931.78 1/ $ W7,6ki.00 8/ $155,97k.LO $23h,2h7.h9'.
~Allowances 21,439.27 152,929.4k4 2,839.67 2/ " 116,892.52 8/ 33,147.25 54,586.52
.I‘;‘I‘rave.l and Transportation 25,542.89 35,039.77 1,874.50 3/ 11,161;55 8/ 22,003.72 47,546.61
. Equipnent and Commodities 38,173.79 26,009.L.9 (2,k30.00) L/ 28,k99.k9 9/ - 38,173;79 ”
_ Participant Costs 12,823.57 1,810.6% 630.00 5/ - - 1,210.64 14,034.21
““'Local Traininé Facility - k6,561.50 631.50 6/ 45,960.00 8/ - -
. Otrer Direct Costs 19.312.06 _ 86.809.69 4.433.43 7/ __28,560.55 8/ 53,765.TL  __T3,07T.TT
Totel $20.910.88 $278,715.11 $266,101.72  $461.666.39




Schedule No: 3
Page 2. 02 )

Explanatory Notes:

1/ Represents costs, as follows:

&+ Excess salary cost which resulted from the
Contractor paying new employees more than 110
percent of their high years salary earned in
the preceeding three years. Adjustrment by em-
ployee, is as follows:

G. Bessex $ 346.78
V. Kirk 4,111.78
C. Montgomery 4,956.18
{. Scott 6,607.96
D. Lewis 4,959.08
Total $20,981.78 $20,961.78
b. Rececntracting bonus peid to K. Scott, but '
not euthorized by the contract. 1,000.00
Total . $21,981.78

2/ Represents costs, as follows:

a. Post esllovance and overseas differential
erroneously paicd to Mrs. S. Lewis, wife of

D. Lewis. - $ 2,976.67

b. Housing allcwance incurred in August

1971, tut not billed to A.I.D. . (75.00)

¢. Quaerters allowance incurred in Decem-

ber 1971, but noct billed to A.I.D. (12.00)
Totul . $ 2,889.67

3/ Represents costs, as follows:

a. Return travcl of the Pecpples family

wvhich was charged tc the employee os

$1,724.00 znda to A.I.D. as $1,77Lk.50.

The employec, Mr. G. Peopples, c¢id not

corplete his overseas tour of duty, ] $ 1,774.50

b. Diffetrcnce between payment to W. Lewis

and mmcunt billed to A.I.D. for August 1971 : '

expenscs. - | ___100.00
Total R N




Explcnatory Noteq_continued:.

LY}

5/

2

Represents costs, as follows:

a. Reclessification from other
direct costs. $(1,888.50)

b. Reclassification from local |
training facility. . (__601.50)

Total . $(2,%90.00)

Represents training costs paid to the
0.I.C.I. privete account which has not
been epproved by the Contracting 0ffi-
cer. The auditor wes not ektle to deter-
mine exactly what costs were incurred
that would Justify these payments.

Meweracm i vt mmmnt A md P Andd Av A
6!\4144. A AT AR R S e e R -

equirment and cormcdities.

S
(3]
[»}
9
5
"
Q+
9D

Represents costs, &s follovs:
’

a. Household shipment irncurred in :
December 1971, but not billed to A.I.D. $ (319.58)

b. Insurance orl shirment of autcmobiles,

household effects and other goccés which

was not epproved by the Contractiing Offi-

cer as reguired by Cleuse 33(b) of the

contract's CGeneral Provicions. 769.46

e. Reclassification of costs to equip-
ment and commodities _ 1,888.50

4. Duplicate billirg to A.I.D. of
Panalpina World Trancsport file (invoice)
number 551815. 268.05

Bchedule Ho. 3 -
Page 3 cf b



Bchedule Xo. 3
‘Page L of L

Explanatory Notes continued:

v

9/

e. OShipment on Lufthansa which is

not a United States flag carrier.

This shipment was not authorized .

by the contract. $ 377.00

f. Training costs paid to 0.I.CI.
private acccunt which has not been
approved by the Cortrecting Officer.
The euditcr was not able to deter-~
mine exactly whet costs were in-
curred that would Justify these

paynents. 1,500.00
Total $ 4,k83.43

Represents funds trensferred to Ligeria.

Bmoe NV mm~-"T mecatRam Y mes  mmree - M. N~ T N 7T

L DL X T ) L L R ]

Hone Office &id not have adequate records
to account for these funds.

Represents costs, es fonllows:

a. Funds transferred to Nigeria for
locsl currency expense. $ 3,125.60

b. Other eaquirment not adecuately

accounted for by the Centractor,

The preoperty control system re-

quirec by the contract has not been

esteblished. 25,373.89

Total ' $28,499.49



Schedule No. L
“Page 1 of 2

Opportunities Industrialization Center Internaticnel, Inc.
Contract No. AID/afr-653, Task Order fo. L (Ethiopia and Kenya)
Summary of Contract Costs and Audit Adjustments T
July 1, 1971 through December 31, 1972

Reimbursed Audit Adjustments Accepteé
Costs Disallowences  Suspensions Costs
Personnel Costs $ 96,146.06 $1,000.00 1/ $12,511.k6 S5/ $ 82,634.¢C
Allowances ] 23,799.64 2,608.05 2/ 17,847.79 5/ 3,343.5¢2
Travel and Transportation 35,703.50 528.00 3/ 10,988.69 5/ 2h,186.82
Other Direct Costs 18.895.08 2,382.00 L/ _10,9.0.28 &5/ 5,57 2.7%
Totel C $1h,5b5.18  $ 6,519.05 $52,288.22 §115,737.2:

Fxpleraterv lotes:

1/ Represents recortracting bonus paid to W. Clerk
but not euthoriced by the contract.

g/ Represents a supplimentary post elloweance not
authorized by tke conireact.

3/ Represents return travel of E, Jcnes wnhich wes
cherged to the explcyee z2rd to A.I.D. The em-
ployee, E. Jones, did not ccmpleie his overseas
tour cf cuty. '

L/ Representis costs, es follows:

a. Voucher number D015 duted October 26, 1972,

is supperted with an office rzemoranduvm vhich

irndicatce thst docunents supporiing the expenge

will errive shortly. The Contractor's account-

ing steff was able to procduce support for only

$17.00 of the $3C0.00 billed to A.I.D. &né the

auditor considers the difference an uévance. $ 283.00

b. Training costs paid to 0.I.C.I. private

accocunt vhich has nct teen aprroved by the

Contracting Cfficer. The audito:r was not able

to determine cxectly vhat costs were incurred

that would Justify these pyrenta. 2,100.00
Total | - $2,983.00



SChEﬂule N°t h
Page 2 of 2

Explanatory Notes continued:

5/ Represents funds transferred to Ethiopia and
Kenya for locel currency expense. The 0.1I.CI.
Home Office dd not have adequate records to
account for these funds.



CFrORTUNITIES INDUSTRIAL CENTER INTERN...IONAL, INC.
Tazy Order Nos. ) (Regionel), 2 (Ghana), 3 (Niceria),
and

L (Bthicvia and Kenye) under Contra:t 8ID/afr-653

DISTRIBUTICGN OF AUDIT REPORT

Assistant Administrator, Bureeu for Africa, AAJAFR (3)
C0f?ice of Con*ract Menagement, CM/SD/SJUP (3)

Mission Director - USAID/Ghena (2)

'

lission Director AiD/Nigeria (2)

Mission Dircctor - USAID/Kenyz (2)

!

Mission Director - USAID/Ethiopia (2)

Arse Auditer Cererel, Mairobi (5)

Office of Finencial Manggement, SER/FM/CSD (2)



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 2 e
Memoran MICERLA
andum et

TOo * AA/AFR, Dr. Samel C. Adams, Jr. pare: WL 2 1974

FROM (/

AG, Harry C. Cromer

- e .

Closure of Recommendations/Audit Report No. 74-159, AID/afr-653,
Opportunities Industrialization Centers, Intermational Inec, (0.I.C.I1.)

SUBJECT:

REF . : Adams to Cromer Memo, June 25, 1974

Based on the referenced memorandum, Recommendation Nos. 4 and 5 of the

subject report are being closed. We appreciate the efforts of your staff
in implementing the necessary corrective actions.

On Recommendation No. 1, however, we feel closure now would be premature
pending final determination and formal agreement on non-A.I.D. support of
0.1.C.I. For the mcre mature proprams in Nigeria and Ghana, substantial
progress is apparently being made. After formal adoption in July 1974,
may we be provided the schedule of time-frames and percentages of local
support agreed upon? Will such support be soon, substantial, and assured?

For the newar programs in Ethiopia and Kenya, we are concerned that local
support is still of a token nature only, at the mid-point of implementation.
Since prospects for increasing local support are not encouraging, is it in
the best interests of A.I.D. to allow another six months (to January 1975)
before taking decisive action to effect changes or early termination? Six
months, plus the eight months which have elapsed since the audit report was
issued, equates to more than a year's support of a doubtful effort.

We are sure you share our interests in an early resolution of these probiems,
and will hold open Recommendation No. 1 pending further developments.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regilarly on the Payroll Savings Plon

-



REGISTERED MAIL - RETURN RECELPT REQUESTED

April 10, 1975

Mr. Valfoulaye Diallo

International Direcctor

Opportunities Industrialization
Centors, International

240 Vast Tulpehocksn Struet

Philadelphia, PA 19144

Subjeact: Jrashk Order Munbers 1, 2, 3 and 4, Basic Agreement tlo,
AlD/afr-553 (Pagional) - Audit Report Ho. 74-159

Dear Hr. Diallo:

This letter portaine to tis eubject Audit feport which covered the
perfod July 1, 1971 througih December 31, 1372, As a result of tie
add{tional inforuntion suvmitted by 0,1.CJ, provided througn varioua
letters aund telephone convercations, and the joint meeting (chaired
by Mras, Bullock) between 9.,1.C,I. ond A,1.9, on “ovember 7, 1974,
the total amount now disallowed under the subject report is
$13,411,82 as opnosad to the orisinal disallowed amount of
$131,923.35, The suateined disallowances (which were discussed with
you), consist of aspsorted costs which do not appear to be related to
the Taek Orders (such as books identified in the eubject report,
telephone calls, etc.) and traininc costs,

The majority of the susnznded costs are related to 0,1.C.I.'s
property control (a2quipm2nt) system and the transfer of U.S. Dollars
to the resscetive countries for local curreucy costs. Of the total
of $543,573.15, costs of 5474,044.37 have bzen deleted from the
subject audit report for further consideration/examination under the
current on-goinz audit. Costa totalling $66,693.07 hava been
reinatated and $2,835.21 hava been dizallowed. ’



o !
SUBJECTs Task Order Numbers 1, 2, 3 and 4, Basic Agreement ilo.
AID/afr-653 (Regional) - Audit Beport lo. 74-159
08 Hr, Valfoulaye Diallo Page 2

A sumnary of the dissllowed and suspended costs and the disposition
thereof, is attached for your information.

If you aprea with the recults of these findings, please indicate your
acceptanco by renittinz to my office a chack in the amount of
$13,411,82 nayabla to the Agency €or International Developnant go
that this renort may be closed. If you do not agree with these
findings, ray wve nleasc reccive your commants not later than

April 30, 1975. ’

We appreciate your cooperation and assistance in helping to resolve
the {ssu~r raised in this Tepovt. If we miy further clarify the
matter for you, plzasa do oot hrseitate to let us know,

Sincerely yours,

/el B. A. caticchlo

Ke A. Caticchio

Contracting Officez

Regional Jperations Division, Africa
Office of Contract :ianageuseat

Attachment: a/s

en IsDisu P TTigne
CC: AFR/RA:JKraus
w:.]me
JCWA:JWilson
AFR/ESA:WAWhitten
GC/P&C:JFink.
SER/FM/RSD:WiMcKReel
AG/AUD/GDA:%Stanford
CM/ROD/AFR:PLBullock:eac:4/10/75

v )l')
/J



SUMMARY OF FINAL DISPOSITION OF DISALLOWANCES & SUSPENSIONS
RE
0.I.C.I.
AUDIT REPORT NO. 74-159

ded. 9/17/73

DISALLOWANCES
(Total of $131,923.35)

Reingtated Sustained
T.0. #1 $72,629.36 $ 407.55
1.0. #2 19,126.51 3,300.00
T.0. #3 25,171.82 4,769.06
T.0. #4 4,419.05 __2,100.00

$ 121,346.74 $10,576.61
SUSPENSIONS
N (Total of $543,573.15)

Reinstated Deleted® Disallowed
T.0. #1 §37,258.00 $ 10,882,57 -
T.0. #2 - 161,594.04 $ 2,835.21
T.0. #3 - 278,715.11 -—
T.0. #4 29,435.07 22,853,15 _ -

$66,693.07 $474,044,87 $ 2,835.21

$10,576.61 Sustained Disallowances
2,835.21 Sustained Suspensions (disallowance)
$13,411.82 Total Disallowed

* Note: Suspended costs of $474,044,87 deleted from this report with
concurrence of AG/AUD based on inability of either office to make
significant contribution to resolution thereof in near future. Costs

t» be reconsidered under on-going audit being conducted by Lucas Tucker, Inc.



- @ﬂ/ JUN 101975
aC, P&, lfx, Jerry Fink
QUROD/AFR, . A. Catlcchio W B
CH/RCD/aSR, Patricia L. Ballock

Q. faviodk:

- L

Audit Scustt H0. 74-~159, Rasie A-raecent No. AID/afr-653,
Tass Jvler jioa, L, 2, 3 64 = Lo-u.ity of Proposed Action by OICK
re Trainin- Costs .

The surpese 0f this oeoo £3 to Touest an opinjon regsrdimg ths
logallzr of DICT s pronc. s actisn serlined (n the attached latter
egoncamniny trainin- ensss wilzh weve ciisalloved undaer ths subject
Andir Lizort, Ipeellilazliv, can CICI aow le-ally bill ATD and ADD
1o:ally pay for czalnl. . s-rricys rendared in the past by OIC/Asarica
bat for which oo carvica eclaxse wian ever made by OIC/America?

An zarly regnonca to this request would be appreciated,

Attechment (s): afs

ec: AG/AUD/GDA:WStanford
SE/j: T mizel
AFPR/2 1 Jugll
C.iA:.iCoet
AFR/CuA:T4illson

C!’JR@/JR.?EB.L&.O/IO/% .



OPPORTUNITIES INDUSTRIALIZATION CENTERS

—240 WEST TULPEHOCKEN STREET — PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19144
United States of America

Rev. Leon H. Sullivan Telophone: Area Code 216 - 842-0220 Valfoulaye Diallo
Founder & Chairman Cable: OICINTERNA " dnternational Direcior
of the Board . .
30 May 1975

Mr. N. A. Caticchio

Contracting Officer

Regional Operations Div., Africa
Office of Contract Management

Agency for International Development
Washington, D.C. 20523

Subject: Task Order Numbers 1, 2, 3 and 4, Basic Agreement
No. AID/afr-653 (Regional) Audit Report No. 74-159

Dear Mr. Caticchio:

Thank you for your letter of 10 April 1975 regarding the above
subject and your subsequent letters of 2 and 8 May 1975 making
further adjustments concerning this OICI disallowed obligation
to AID. With these letters received we feel that all the major
issues concerning the AID 1975 audit have been pinpointed. There-
fore, we would like to finally resolve this major issue and obli-

gation in the following manner. :57 )

]
It has been identified that the largest porégon of the $11,394,17
total disallowed is contributed to rgCGEE~ $7,500.00,
which at the point was not proper documented” a¥’ the time of the
AID 1972 audit. Since this servi £ ia4T§ for OICI staff and

participants was actually performed by the OIC America/Management
Training School, then the $7,500.00 of the total disallowed should

be reimbursed to the O The time and service has been
documented. We have~réquested/ that OICAA4$6, properly bill OICI for
this service at which tIm& we riglfféiffgzgglthem.

Therefore, if we properly reduce the $11,394.17 by $7,500 to be
~paid oIca/MTS, then the balance due AID will be $3,894.17. Under
separate cover we will be forwarding to your office the proper
documents indicating cost ($7,500.00) and services rendered as
well as a settlement payment check in the amount of $3,894.17.



Mr. N. A. Caticchio
30 May 1975
Page 2

I am certain that these two items should close out this outstanding
obligation satisfactorily to all parties concerned.

- -

(’) Sinéﬁ }y yo%;g\
\\)oYr{w & iollo

Vulfoulaye Diallo
/nwb ~

cc: Rev. Leon H. Sullivan, OICI Chairman
Rev. Gus Roman, OICI Board
Rev. William Shaw , OICI Board
ASO Manager, OICI
Mrs. Patricia Bullock, AID



. PRGN 0 -t oo L
B . e % s <.
bR % v g L
- e h oo F I -

ettt YT

AG, Mr. John L. Ganley T H* 3,79 .
AA/AFR, Sazuel C. Adexs, Jr.
Current Siatus of Pecormesndations/Audit Report Mo. 74-159, AID/afr-653,
Opportunities Industrialization Ceaters, International Inc. (OICI)

REFs (1) 2dems/Benz Memo, 10/9/1973; (2) Caticchio/iundy Memo, 10/31/1973
The information get forth below ocutlines the current status of actions
teken pursuant to the awilit resort reccemmandetions. Please note our
request thab you corsider Recommsncation ilo. 2 closed frem audait.

Recormendation o, 1

The Assistant Adziristrator for ffrica should determine if A.I.D.'s
“contiruzd sunnort of thz 0.I.C.I. vrocran will effectively lead to tae
.  establichnant of viable, orcoinz inctiiluticons, surcorted bty tkhe local
carrmity, tiat will kave the capzbility of mesting sikill training
requirements in the less developed cocumtries of africa.

Current St~tus

During & recent African trip, I visited the 0.I.C. Ghane programs,
and met with the 0.I.C. Xigeria Eosxrd and staff at lLagos.,

 January 4, 1974, I wrote to Esverend Leon H. Sullivan, Founder and
Chairman of thkz Board, Coportunities irdusirialication Centers, reguesiing
e neeting as soon as possibie to discuss (inter alia) the cusstion of
whether local support av ivhz currently projected levels ean ve expected for
the 0.I.C. profroms in Chana and liizerdia by tha tize A.J.D. funding
terninates in Juns 1975. Frocpects for local suprort of 0.I.C. prograrms in
Ethiopia and Xerya would 2lso be digcussed.. Ve expzct the meeting 0 tazas
placs in eariy Isbruary ©o cdiscuss sveeific waya in vhich lecal suprort can
be further ecuzht, tiziatz2bics for otiteining various levels of local surport,
and the izplications Ifor project ccntinuation ir such timetables can nov
be net.

P

Recormendation No. 2

For the future, we recccmend that ATR/ESA and the eppropriate field
missions work closely with 0.I.C.I. iz daterzining eguipmesnt rcquiresients
for Xenya end Zthictia pregra=s to irsurs that eguipment for training
courses in tasse ccuntries will be available when needed.



Current Stotus

Fleage refer to ny nemoranduzm of Octobar 9, 1973, attached, which outlines’
procodures beliasved to be fully adcquate to meet the requirwrents of the
Yecoxmendation and requests that the recormendation be closed from Audit.

Paecomerdetion No, 3

The Contracting Officer, C{/ROD/AFR, and the Prosram Officer, AFR/CIA
and AFR/E=3A, should, (a) determine the acceptability of 0.I.C.I.!'s performance
to date 2z a prorequisite to acceplinz costs claimed of 31,021,450, (b) seek
to recover from 0.1.0.1. tha cicallowed costs of £121,923, and (¢) determine
whether or rot the suspended costs of §543,573 should be allcwed under the
torms of the contract. s

Current Status .

On Jenuery 4, 1974, a lettor ves sent froa N. A. Caticchio, CY/EOD/AFR,
0 ¥Mr. Valfoulays Diallo, Interrational Director, 0.I.C.I., icferrinz to the
audit and stating thot en exsminatien of reimbursad costs (11,8$6,946.C00)
Indicatsd that 32,750.09 # chould be dicellovad and that £524,315.15 should
" be suszpercded pendirs review and cormant by 0.I.C.I. Comments were rec:osted
within thirty doys of ths date of the January 4 letier. CGY/ROD/AFR will zake
its doterninations after ccmments have been roceived.

Recormendation No. A

N

In view of the fact that 0.I.C.I. has made no successful effort to izmrove
its accounting ard provsrty control systea in almost two.ycars, we recommend
that the Contractinz O{ficar, CY/I0D/AFR, izmediataly infora 0.I.C.I. tizt in
the event an acceptable system is ret irstalled within ninety days, disturse-~
ment of contract funds will be suspended. .

Current Status

On September 14, 1973, nombers of the 0.I.C.1. staff, A.I.D. Controlier
staff, and reoressaxiatives frca Touche Ross and Co. net et 0.I.C.I. to
discuss implcmentation of awdlts Beport recomsndationg of Pecznmber 31, 1971,
eand December 31, 1972, zarticularly es such rzscczsandations related to
dmprovemeat orf 0.I.C.I. accounting ard properiy ccntrol systezs. Cf the
twenty~-ons recccmerndaticns discuscod at thot time, twelve had in fart been
implesenvad, two had b2en izplezented in part, orme was still wnder imvesitigaticn,
and six were open. The six open recocmendations were as followss

@ The original dicallowance was stated at £131,923 of which 393,8.0.10 related
to ealarics wadch were later reinstated. (Soe momo £rem Hl.A. Caticchlo,
QY/ROD/AFR to L.L. Lundy, GG/C, dated October 31, 1973, attached.



3

1. Controls of purchacsed eanlmment ba epproved.

2. FMunds control of nenieas allocated to field Technical Assistance
' Teans be inproved.

3. Systematic follow-up efforts be established to keep recsivables
on & currcnt basis.

4e More hdequate docimentation be estahlished to support the allowability
of certain expenditures allowahle by the contract.

$. NMore contro’ is needed owaer funds spent.

6. Interral reports should be prerared menthly to aszist management
by providing Iinancial data to comzore tudret with actual costs

incurred enzbling noancgzerent 4o plan gutzequent activities.
-

To acssist in i=nlezeonting the remcining recer=erdatiore and irprove
0.I1.C.I.'5 pronerty consrol erd accowting activitics, Toucke Ress and Co.
N = . . 3 v ? ? b 4
after discussing ta2 pature of resuircmznts vith A.l.D., preparsd end
. presented to 0.I.C. on Cciober 31, 1973, a systens-oriented Zaragenent
plan. 0.I.C. vas requesicd to reviow this plan and commsent.

While we have not as yet recelved a couy of the firal report, althcuzh
requested, we do btelicve thet tha i=plex=zntatioa of such a plan, vwihen
accepted, will comirituts comsideradly tovard izprovizg 0.I.C.I. .operations.
Accordinsly, givca the irmrovements in preccdures already underteien, end
the rannzoment sysien currsntly urnisr discusaicn, wo do not think that it
ghould bz necessary at this tine to sgusperd disbursements as proposzd.

Recormmendation No. 5

The Contractinz Officer, CY/RCD/ATR, should take action to: (1) exmand
the contract to reilect salary inecr=zages to 0.1.C.1. personnel of no mors
than 5 percand, a1d provids ror a new Iormat for quarterly rerorts; (2) ezend
epplicable task ordsrs to specily the vocaticnal elill areas in whica 0.I.C.I.
18 authorizzd tc overate; and (3) acsure tioat 0.I.C.I. coaplies with all
contract provisions.

Current Status

The contract has been enended to refiect salzary increzases to 0.I.C.I1.
personnal of no rore than five psresnt arnually, for any purpose, unless
approved by the Coatracting Oilicer, A.X.D.



4

Rogarding quarterly reporta, we have written 0.I.C.XI. proposizg charces
in foriat. In responss, lMr. Valfoulaye Diallo, 0,I.C.X., hag aclicd to msot
with uz as soon cy hig currcnt schaduio por—its. He subscouontiy left oa a
tuvo mouth TOY apsignzent in iilgeria. Thia ratter will be followed up
drmadiately uron his return. '

A1l task orders nouw spzcify thse vocational ckills ereas, except ligsria.
In this cose, we balieve the rccoumondation should not anply, as AID/M,
0.1.C.T., tho USAID and 0IC/Lozos have closaly coordinatod their cfforis in
galecting vocationol trmint.~ fields. Trds procsiure, for lizeris, has
‘ofifered a high degree of [lacibility with no erparent difiiculiy.,

He are raldng evory effort to accurs thst 0.I.C.I. cooplies with all centract
provicions, Tils io reflectad in tho actlcns voken es mzntionzd above ead
our contvinued end cooidinated vigillanco related to each took orxde:

Attachments

AFR/RARA:JRraus:gea:1/20/74

Clearancsas: )
AFR/ESA:JEnoil (phone)
AFR/NARA:Ujenes (drart)
AFR/iiARM:AHoward (draft)
AFR/CiA:AZ1lis (phone)
ATR/2:S:F=ahne (phone;
SER/F/AC:TeElroy (draft)
@Y/ROD/AFR:P2ullcck (phone)
DAR/AFR:D3rovn





